assets. Other comprehensive income also included a unfavourable net change in the fair value of cash flow
hedges of $19.0 million (2022 – favourable net change of $7.5 million). These changes reflect mark-to-market

TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD.
Management Discussion and Analysis – 2023

5 Toromont Industries Ltd.

differences in the value of foreign exchange derivative contracts designated as cash flow hedges and are
largely a function of the underlying USD/CAD exchange rates at period end compared to the contract date.

BUSINESS SEGMENT ANNUAL OPERATING RESULTS

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those of the consolidated entity. Management
evaluates overall business segment performance based on revenue growth, operating income relative to
revenue and return on capital employed. Corporate expenses are allocated based on each segment’s revenue.
Interest expense and interest and investment income are not allocated.

The operating results below have been restated and reflect continuing operations, unless otherwise noted.
AgWest Ltd. was previously reported in the Equipment Group results and now represent our discontinued
operations results.

Equipment Group

($ thousands) 2023 2022 $ change % change
Equipment sales and rentals

New $ 1,647,757 $ 1,377,446 $ 270,311  20 %
Used  303,551  315,140  (11,589)  (4) %
Rentals  487,178  452,039  35,139  8 %

Total equipment sales and rentals  2,438,486  2,144,625  293,861  14 %
Product support  1,775,310  1,609,330  165,980  10 %
Power generation  11,326  10,410  916  9 %
Total revenue $ 4,225,122 $ 3,764,365 $ 460,757  12 %
Operating income $ 664,688 $ 592,606 $ 72,082  12 %

KEY RATIOS:
Product support revenue as a % of total revenue 42.0% 42.8%
Operating income margin 15.7% 15.7%
Group total revenue as a % of consolidated revenue 91.4% 91.5%
Return on capital employed 28.2% 30.2%

The Equipment Group delivered solid results in the year with good market activity driving higher revenue
across most markets and regions, supported by a strong opening order backlog and gradually improving
equipment availability. Rental and product support activity continued to increase, on higher utilization of the
larger rental fleet and end customer demand, supported by the larger technician workforce. Lower gross